

NO. SC 89867

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,

RESPONDENT,

vs.

MICHAEL G. CRAIG,

APPELLANT.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri

Seventh Judicial Circuit

Honorable Michael J. Maloney, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

BRUCE B. BROWN, MO. BAR NO. 30307

P.O. BOX 679

KEARNEY, MISSOURI 64060

1-816-628-6100

1-816-628-4980 (FAX)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities..... 2-4

 A. *United States Supreme Court Cases*..... 2

 B. *Missouri Supreme Court Cases*..... 2

 C. *Missouri Appellate Court Cases*..... 3

 D. *Missouri Statutes*..... 3 & 4

 E. *Other Authority*.....4

II. Jurisdictional Statement..... 5-7

III. Statements of Facts..... 7-14

IV. Points Relied On..... 15-17

 A. *Point One*..... 15

 B. *Point Two*..... 16

 C. *Point Three*..... 17

V. Argument..... 18-53

 A. *Point One*..... 18-30

 B. *Point Two*..... 31-47

 C. *Point Three*.....48-53

VI. Conclusion..... 53

VII. Certificate of Mailing..... 54

VIII. Appendix..... A1-A25

 1. *Judgment*..... A1 & A2

 2. *Docket Sheet: Finding of Guilt*..... A3

 3. *Rule 24.02 (2004)*..... A4 & A5

 4. *Rule 37.59 (repealed)*..... A6

 5. *Rule 37.58 (2004)*..... A7 & A8

 6. *MO.REV.STAT. §577.023(2008)*..... A9 & A10

 7. *Criminal Docket Sheet (Ex. 6)*..... A11

 8. *Uniform Complaint Summons (Ex. 6)*..... A12

 9. *Disposition Form (Ex. 6)*..... A13

 10. *Opinion*..... A14-A18

11. <i>Motion for Rehearing, or in the Alternative</i>	
<i>Transfer to the Supreme Court</i>	A19-A22
12. <i>MO.REV.STAT. §558.016(2005).</i>	A23
13. <i>MO.REV.STAT. §558.021(1996)</i>	A24
14. <i>MO.REV.STAT. §302.020(1999)</i>	A24
15. <i>Rule 38.06</i>	A25

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. United States Supreme Court Cases

Page

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238(1969).....	34, 36, 41
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109(1967).....	34, 41

B. Missouri Supreme Court Cases

<i>Dierkes v. Blue Cross</i> , 991 S.W.2d 662(Mo.banc 1999).....	24
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 442 S.W.2d 6(Mo. 1969).....	28
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , 28 S.W.3d 875(Mo.banc 2000).....	32, 48
<i>McDaris v. State</i> , 843 S.W.3d 369(Mo.banc 1992).....	33
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30(Mo.banc 1976).....	21, 32
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 594 S.W.2d 599(Mo.banc 1980).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 274 S.W.2d 304(Mo.banc 1954).....	32
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 969 S.W.2d 719(Mo.banc 1998).....	36, 41
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209(Mo.banc 1996).....	36, 40
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 826(Mo.banc 2008).....	23, 32, 48

C. Missouri Appellate Court Cases

Dover v. State, 725 S.W.2d 915(Mo.App. S.D. 1987)..... 38, 39, 40

Evans v. St. Louis Comprehensive Neighborhood Health Center, 895 S.W.2d 124
(Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 25

Ex Parte Huff, 516 S.W.2d 778(Mo.App. Spr. 1974)..... 51

Furne v. Director of Revenue, 238 S.W.3d 177(Mo.App. W.D. 2007)..... 32, 49

Harris v. Director of Revenue, 132 S.W.3d 897(Mo.App. S.D. 2004)..... 26, 27

In re Estate of Simmeron, 601 S.W.2d 691(Mo.App. W.D. 1980)..... 27

Jennings v. State, 631 S.W.2d 361(Mo.App. S.D. 1982)..... 25

Merriweather v. Grandison, 904 S.W.2d 485(Mo.App. W.D. 1995)..... 51, 52

Moore v. State, 974 S.W.2d 658(Mo.App. E.D. 1998)..... 37

State v. LePage, 536 S.W. 2d 834(Mo.App. KCD 1976)..... 27, 28

State v. Head, 834 S.W.2d 898(Mo.App. W.D. 1992)..... 51

State v. Pfeifer, 544 S.W.2d 317(Mo.App. K.C.D. 1976)..... 33, 37, 40, 43, 47

State v. Sparks, 916 S.W.2d 234(Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 24, 25, 28, 29

State v. Thomas, 96 S.W.3d 834(Mo.App. W.D. 2002)..... 36, 40

State v. Wallace, 825 S.W.2d 626(Mo.App. E.D. 1992)..... 28

State v. Wimberly, 700 S.W.2d 167(Mo.App. S.D. 1985)..... 38, 40

White v. King, 700 S.W.2d 152(Mo.App. W.D. 1985)..... 40

D. Missouri Statutes

MO.REV.STAT. §302.020.....	23, 43, 44
MO.REV.STAT. §557.011.....	50, 51
MO.REV.STAT. §558.016.....	41
MO.REV.STAT. §558.021.....	23, 41, 43
MO.REV.STAT. §577.010.....	18, 23, 47
MO.REV.STAT. §577.023.....	22, 23, 29, 33, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 52

E. Other Authority

Missouri Rules of Court 24.02.....	31, 34, 35, 36, 40, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 52
Missouri Rules of Court 24.03.....	36, 42
Missouri Rules of Court 31.03.....	35, 37
Missouri Rules of Court 37.01.....	40
Missouri Rules of Court 37.49.....	35
Missouri Rules of Court 37.57.....	35, 37
Missouri Rules of Court 37.58.....	31, 34, 35, 36, 40, 44, 47
Missouri Rules of Court 37.59(repealed).....	31, 34, 35, 36, 40, 45
Missouri Rules of Court 38.06.....	36, 44, 45
Missouri Rules of Court 38.10.....	44
Missouri Rules of Court 38.14.....	44

NO. SC 89867
